MIC4604/4605 Micrel
6-10
MIC4604/4605
Dual 1.5A-Peak Open-Drain MOSFET Driver
Preliminary Information
1
2
3

6-11
6
Ordering Information
Part Number Logic Package Temperature Range
MIC4604BM Inverting 8-pin SOIC –40°C to +85°C
MIC4604BN Inverting 8-pin PDIP –40°C to +85°C
MIC4605BM Non-Inverting 8-pin SOIC –40°C to +85°C
MIC4605BN Non-Inverting 8-pin PDIP –40°C to +85°C
When used to drive bipolar transistors, this driver maintains
high speeds and allows insertion of a base current-limiting
resistor, and also provides a separate half-output for fast turn-
off.  By proper positioning of the resistor, either NPN or PNP
transistors can be driven.
These drivers, since they eliminate shoot-through currents in
the output stage, require significantly less power at higher
frequencies.  This can be helpful in meeting low-power
budgets.
Due to independent drains, this device can also be used as
an open-drain buffer/driver where both drains are available in
one device, thus minimizing chip count.  An unused pull-down
should be returned to the ground; an unused pull-up should
be returned to VDD.  This is to prevent static damage.
Alternatively, in situations requiring greater current-carrying
capacity, multiple MIC4604 or MIC4605s may be paralleled.
The MIC4604/4605 will not latch under any conditions within
its power and voltage ratings.  It is not subject to damage
when up to 5V of noise spiking of either polarity occurs on the
ground pin.  It can accept, without damage or logic upset, up
to 1.5 amps of reverse current (of either polarity) being forced